NOTICE OF PROPOSAL
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
(RUFF LANE, ORMSKIRK, WEST LANCASHIRE)
(ROAD HUMPS)



**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that in accordance with Section 90A of the **Highways Act 1980**, Lancashire County Council propose to introduce road humps in the following locations:

- a) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 40.3 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.;
- b) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 160.1 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.;
- c) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 269.8 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.;
- d) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 367.7 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.;
- e) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 481.3 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.;
- f) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 585.4 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction;
- g) Ruff Lane, Ormskirk, from a point 709.1 metres southeast of its junction with the Centreline of Knowsley Road for a distance of 3.7 metres in the south easterly direction.

The road humps will have a maximum height not exceeding 75mm.

## **Statement of Reasons**

As part of the Ruff Lane Cycle Route Enhancement Project, it is proposed to construct seven Sinusoidal road humps along Ruff Lane, Ormskirk between Knowsley Road and Beech Meadow.

The purpose of this proposal is to preserve and improve the amenities of the area through which the road runs for residents, pedestrians, and cyclists by introducing Traffic calming features.

A copy of the relevant notice and plan, indicating the proposal may be inspected on Lancashire County Council's website at <a href="http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx">http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx</a>
Documents can also be requested by email at <a href="mailto:tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk">tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk</a>, or in writing to The Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County Council, P O Box 78, County Hall, Preston PR1 8XJ quoting ref: LSG4\894.14638\AFR.

Note. The above alternative arrangements for the inspection of deposited documents are connected with the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Any representations or objections (specifying the grounds on which they are made) relating to the proposal must be made in writing and should be sent to The Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County Council, P O Box 78, County Hall, Preston PR1 8XJ or by e-mail to <a href="mailto:tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk">tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk</a> quoting ref: LSG4.AFR.894.14638 before 15 June 2022.

Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services 18 May 2022